

MHAU050005962026



R.C.S. 53/2026

Ravindra Ashok Motkar
Vs
Ashok Vitthal Motkar & Ors.

:: ORDER BELOW EXH. 14 ::

1. The present application is filed by defendant No. 4 seeking the permission of the Court to compromise the present suit on behalf of minor defendant No. 5, as per Order 32 Rule 7 (1) of the C.P.C.

2. Defendant No.4 is the mother of defendant No.5 and has been appointed as guardian for defendant No.5 for the purpose of present suit. Defendant No.4 submits that the compromise that would be entered on behalf of minor defendant No.5 is for her benefit. The present application is supported by affidavit of defendant No.4 at Exh. 15 and certificate of advocate of defendant No.5 that the compromise is for minor defendant No.5's benefit at Exh. 16.

3. The defendant No.4 is the mother of defendant No. 5. As per compromise deed, Rs. 4,50,000/- cash and four tola of gold has been given to defendant No.4 for the future and maintenance of defendant No.5. Considering the above facts, it appears to the Court that the compromise is for the benefit of minor. In the result, I proceed to pass following order;

ORDER

1. The present application is hereby allowed.
2. Leave is granted to defendant No.4 to compromise the suit on behalf of defendant No. 5.

Date :- 12.03.2026
Vaijapur.

(Smt. S. K. Khan)
2nd Jt. Civil Judge, J. D., Vaijapur.